

No. 17-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGE BELLEVUE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSAL HEALTH SERVICES OF HARTGROVE,
INCORPORATED, DOING BUSINESS AS
HARTGROVE HOSPITAL,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL C. ROSENBLAT
MICHAEL C. ROSENBLAT, P.C.
707 Skokie Boulevard,
Suite 600
Northbrook, Illinois 60062
(847) 480-2390

CLINTON A. KRISLOV
Counsel of Record
KENNETH T. GOLDSTEIN
KRISLOV & ASSOCIATES, LTD.
20 North Wacker Drive,
Suite 1300
Chicago, Illinois 60606
clint@krislovlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

277246



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The False Claims Act	4
B. Proceedings Below	5
C. The Seventh Circuit Reasoning is Rejected Elsewhere and is a Split Among the Circuits.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
I. The First and Third Circuits are in Conflict with the Seventh Circuit <i>Bellevue Decision</i>	8
A. <i>United States ex rel. Winkelman v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 827 F.3d 201 (1st Cir. 2016)	9
B. <i>United States ex rel. Moore & Co., P.A. v. Majestic Blue Fisheries, LLC</i> , 812 F.3d 294 (3rd Cir. 2016).....	10
II. The Seventh Circuit’s “materially adds” test Contravenes the Statutory Objective of the Original Source Exception to the False Claims Act’s Public Disclosure Bar and is in Conflict with the First and Third Circuits.....	11
III. The Decision Below Shows a Circuit Split.....	12
IV. The Seventh Circuit’s Opinion Contradicts Principles of Statutory Construction and Disregards the Statutory Language of the False Claims Act.	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT, FILED AUGUST 8, 2017.....	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS EASTERN DIVISION, FILED JULY 5, 2016.....	17a
APPENDIX C — MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION, FILED OCTOBER 5, 2015	21a
APPENDIX D — MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION, FILED APRIL 24, 2015.....	32a
APPENDIX E — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60604 SEPTEMBER 8, 2017	65a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Bellevue v.</i> <i>Universal Health Servs. of Hartgrove, Inc.,</i> 867 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cause of Action v. Chicago Transit Authority,</i> 815 F.3d 267 (7th Cir. 2016).....	9-10,11,12
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. U.S.,</i> 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	13
<i>Dodd v. United States,</i> 545 U.S. 353 (2005)	11
<i>Graham County Soil and Water Conservation</i> <i>Dist. v. U.S.,</i> 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	13
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Kirk,</i> 563 U.S. 401 (2011).....	4
<i>U.S. v. Bornstein,</i> 423 U.S. 303 (1976).	12
<i>United States ex rel. Moore & Co., P.A. v.</i> <i>Majestic Blue Fisheries, L.L.C.,</i> 812 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2016)	7-8, 9, 10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Winkelman v. CVS Caremark Corp., 827 F.3d 201 (1st Cir. 2016)</i>	8, 9
<i>United States v. Menasche, 348 U.S. 528 (1995).</i>	13

STATUTES & OTHER AUTHORITIES:

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).	1
31 U.S.C. § 3730	5
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e).	3
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)	2
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A)	4, 7, 13
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(B)	4, 7, 13
Illinois False Claims Act, 740 ILCS 175/4	5
